Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 5, 2021

SENATE BILL NO. 2232 (Senators Mathern, Holmberg) (Representatives Buffalo, M. Ruby, Schneider)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 1-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the annual observance of Juneteenth; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 1-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Juneteenth.

To commemorate the ending of slavery in the United States, the nineteenth of June of each year is designated and established as Juneteenth for the state of North Dakota.

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

S. B. NO. 2232 - PAGE 2

		President of the Senate	Speaker of the House
		Secretary of the Senate	Chief Clerk of the House
North Da	kota and is k		enate of the Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of ody as Senate Bill No. 2232 and that two-thirds of id law.
Vote:	Yeas 44	Nays 3	Absent 0
		President of the Senate	Secretary of the Senate
This cert said law.	ifies that two	-thirds of the members-elect	of the House of Representatives voted in favor of
Vote:	Yeas 70	Nays 22	Absent 2
		Speaker of the House	Chief Clerk of the House
Received	I by the Gove	rnor atM. on	, 2021.
Approved	d at	_M. on	, 2021.
			Governor
Filed in th	nis office this	day of	, 2021,
at	o'clock	M.	
			Secretary of State